

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 6 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By


Chief Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 85,905
3d DCA No. 94-01493

LYDIA D. PIERRE, etc., et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

NORTH SHORE MEDICAL CENTER, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF PHYSICIANS PROTECTIVE TRUST FUND
AS AMICUS CURIAE

HICKS, ANDERSON & BLUM, P.A.
Suite 2402, New World Tower
100 North Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33132
305/374-8171

HICKS, ANDERSON & BLUM, P.A.

SUITE 2402 NEW WORLD TOWER, 100 NORTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, MIAMI, FL 33132-2513 • TEL. (305) 374-8171

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 455.241(2), Florida Statutes, Permits Ex Parte Conferences between Medical Malpractice Defendants and Non-Party Treating Physicians, and Must be Construed in Pari Materia with Chapter 766 Which Governs Presuit Investigations of Medical Malpractice Claims	3
II. To the Extent that Section 455.241(2) Governs the Manner of Discovering Evidence and Enables Plaintiffs to Obtain an Unfair Litigation Advantage, it Constitutes an Unconstitutional Encroachment on the Powers of the Judiciary and Denies Defendants Procedural Due Process	15
III. In the alternative, Section 455.241(2) Does Not Preclude Ex Parte Communications on Any Matter Other Than the Medical Records, Care, Treatment and Condition of the Patient	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Aetna Cas. & Sur. v. Huntington Nat'l Bank, 609 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 1992)	6
Arctic Motor Freight, Inc. v. Stover, 571 P.2d 1006 (Alaska 1977)	16
Arias v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 426 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	11, 19
Brandt v. Pelican, 856 S.W.2d 658 (Missouri 1993), transferred to 856 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. 1993)	16
Coralluzzo v. Fass, 450 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1984)	11
Covington v. Sawyer, 458 N.E.2d 465 (Ohio App. 1983)	16
Cruger v. Love, 599 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1992)	12
Cruz v. Angelides, 574 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	17
Dodd-Anderson v. Stevens, 1993 WL 135426 (D. Kan 1993)	16
Doe v. Eli Lilly & Company, Inc., 99 F.R.D. 126 (D. D.C. 1983)	16
Duffy v. Brooker, 614 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1st DCA), rev. denied, 624 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1993)	14
Felder v. Wyman, 139 F.R.D. 85 (D.S.C. 1991)	16, 18
Feldman v. Glucroft, 522 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1988)	12
Florida State Racing Comm. v. Bourquardez, 42 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1949)	6
Franklin v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Company, 566 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1st DCA), rev. dismissed, 574 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1990)	6, 19

Frantz v. Golebiewski, 407 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	11
Glenn v. Kerlin, 248 So. 2d 834 (La. App. 1971)	16
Gordon v. Davis, 267 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	16
Graham v. Edwards, 472 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), rev. denied, 482 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1986)	11, 19
Green v. Bloodsworth, 501 A.2d 1257 (Del. Sup. 1985)	16
Gregory v. United States, 369 F. 2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	17
Haven Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Kirian, 579 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1991)	16
Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495, 67 S.Ct. 385, 91 L.Ed. 451 (1947)	18
Hollar v. Int'l Bankers Ins. Co., 572 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990), rev. dismissed, 582 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1991)	9
Hunter v. State of Florida, 639 So. 2d 72 (Fla. 5th DCA) rev. denied, 649 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1994)	13
Kirkland v. Middleton, 639 So. 2d 1002, (Fla. 5th DCA), rev. dismissed, 645 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1994)	1, 12, 19
Langdon v. Champion, 745 P.2d 1371 (Alaska 1987)	16
Lewis v. Roderick, 617 A.2d 119 (R.I. 1992)	16
Miami Dolphins, Ltd. v. Metropolitan Dade County, 394 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 1981)	10
Pedroso v. State, 450 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	13, 14
Piezo Technology v. Smith, 413 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982), approved, 427 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1983)	7

Richter v. Bagala, 647 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994), rev. granted sub nom., 650 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 1995)	1, 12, 19
Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16, 104 S.Ct. 296, 78 L.Ed.2d 17 (1983)	7
Smith v. Florida Power & Light Co., 632 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	17
Stempler v. Speidell, 495 A.2d 857 (N.J. 1985)	16
Street v. Hedgepath, 607 A.2d 1238 (App. D.C. 1992)	16
Surf Drugs v. Vermette, 236 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1970)	18
Thornber v. City of Fort Walton Beach, 568 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1990)	11, 19
Trans-World Investments v. Drobny, 554 P.2d 1148 (Alaska 1976)	16
Wardius v. State of Oregon, 412 U.S. 470, 37 L.Ed.2d 82, 93 S.Ct. 2208 (1973)	17
Weinstock v. Groth, 629 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1993)	8
Woodgate Dev. Corp. v. Hamilton Inv. Trust, 351 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 1977)	9, 10
Zuckerman v. Alter, 615 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1993)	6

FLORIDA STATUTES

Florida Statutes, Section 90.507	13
Florida Statutes, Section 415.504	13
Florida Statutes, Section 455.01(4)	8, 9
Florida Statutes, Section 455.241(1)	19
Florida Statutes, Section 455.241(2)	1-16, 18, 19
Florida Statutes, Section 627.736(6)(b)	13

Florida Statutes, Section 766.101(1)(b)	8
Florida Statutes, Section 766.101(3)(a)	4
Florida Statutes, Section 766.102(1)	8
Florida Statutes, Section 766.105(1)(b)	8, 9
Florida Statutes, Section 766.106	4
Florida Statutes, Section 766.106(3)(a)	14
Florida Statutes, Section 766.106(5)	4, 12
Florida Statutes, Section 766.106(7)(a)	12
Florida Statutes, Section 766.106(7)(c)	12
Florida Statutes, Section 766.201	14
Florida Statutes, Section 766.206(3)	14
Florida Statutes, Section 766.206(5)(a)	14
Florida Statutes, Section 768.50(2)(b)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement, CS/SB 1076, Senate Judiciary-Civil Committee, May 19, 1988	7
